October 31, 2024, largely due to asset portfolio lengthening in response to a steeper curve. Structural earnings sensitivity quantifies the potential
impact of interest rate changes on structural balance sheet pre-tax net income over the next 12 months. The sensitivity of structural earnings to
falling interest rates primarily reflects the risk of fixed-rate and floating-rate loans repricing at lower rates and the more limited ability to reduce
deposit pricing as rates fall. The benefit of rising interest rates to structural earnings primarily reflected the positive impact of reinvesting our net
equity and non-rate sensitive deposits into assets with higher-term rates. The benefit of rising interest rates to structural earnings remained relatively
unchanged compared with October 31, 2024. The exposure of falling interest rates to structural earnings increased relative to October 31, 2024,
primarily due to the impact of lower modelled prepayment penalty fees collected on certain prepayable instruments.

During 2025, both economic value sensitivity and earnings sensitivity remained within the limits established by the Board of Directors.

Structural Interest Rate Sensitivity (1) (2)

TABLE 44

Economic value sensitivity Earnings sensitivity

(Pre-tax Canadian $ equivalent in millions)

October 31, 2025 October 31, 2024 October 31, 2025 October 31, 2024

Canada (3) United States Total Total Canada (3) United States Total Total

100 basis point increase (986) (750) (1,736) (1,483) 104 252 357 367
100 basis point decrease 983 80 1,063 660 (26) (296) (322) (210)

(1) Losses are presented in brackets and gains are presented as positive numbers.
(2) Interest rate sensitivities assume an immediate and sustained parallel shift in assumed interest rates across the entire yield curve as at the end of the period, using a constant balance sheet.
(3) Includes Canadian dollar and other currencies.

The table below presents net loans and acceptances by interest rate sensitivity.

TABLE 45

(Canadian $ in millions) 2025 2024

Fixed rate (1)

Contractual amounts that will reprice/repay within 3 months 216,506 213,314
Contractual amounts that will reprice/repay after 3 months 236,771 254,872